

No. 23-175

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF GRANTS PASS, OREGON,

Petitioner,

v.

GLORIA JOHNSON AND JOHN LOGAN,
ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND
ALL OTHERS SIMILARY SITUATED,

Respondents,

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE COUNTY OF ORANGE, CALIFORNIA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LEON J. PAGE, *County Counsel*

MARIANNE VAN RIPER, *Senior Assistant
County Counsel*

LAURA D. KNAPP, *Counsel of Record,
Supervising Deputy County Counsel*

GOLNAZ ZANDIEH, *Deputy County Counsel*

County of Orange, Office of the County Counsel

400 West Civic Center Drive, Suite 202

Santa Ana, California 92701

Telephone: (714) 834-3300

Facsimile: (714) 834-2359

laura.knapp@coco.ocgov.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
The Ninth Circuit Created An Unpredictable and Uncertain Legal Minefield for Public Entities	3
Facing Significant Legal Uncertainty and Exposure to Attorney’s Fee Awards, Orange County Quickly Settled and Entered into a Consent Decree to Obtain Protection from Other Lawsuits	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. The Ambiguities in the <i>Boise</i> and <i>Grants Pass</i> Mandates Have Crippled Public Entities and Should Be Overturned	10
A. Jurisdiction.....	11
B. Adequacy.....	14
II. The <i>Boise</i> and <i>Grants Pass</i> Decisions Were Wrongly Decided Since Enforcement That Criminalizes Conduct Does Not Violate the Eighth Amendment	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
III. Any Eighth Amendment Challenge Should Be Determined on an Individualized Basis, Not a Class Wide Basis.....	17
IV. <i>Boise</i> and <i>Grants Pass</i> Create a Dangerous Precedent Destroying a Local Government’s Police Power.	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Johnson et al v. City of Grants Pass</i> , 72 F.4 th 868 (9 th Cir. 2023) cert. granted sub nom. <i>Grants Pass, OR v. Johnson</i> , No. 23-175, 2024 WL 133820 (U.S. Jan. 12, 2024) ("Grants Pass").....	2, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 17, 18
<i>Martin v. City of Boise</i> , 920 F.3d 584 (9 th Cir. 2019) ("Boise").....	2, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 16, 17
<i>Powell v. State of Tex.</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (1968)	17
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
Constitutions	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII (<i>“Eighth Amendment”</i>).....	9
Trial Court Cases	
<i>Orange County Catholic Worker</i> <i>v. County of Orange, et al.</i> , USDC Case No. 8:18-cv-00220-DOC (KES) (<i>“Catholic Worker”</i>)	7, 8
Statistics and Data	
Orange County HMIS, OC Point In Time Count (PIT) Reports and Briefs: http://ochmis.org/point-in-time-count-pit/ ..	2, 3
